
No. 12-1175
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

THE DIRECT MARKETING
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BARBARA BROHL, IN HER CAPACITY
AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado

The Honorable Judge Robert E. Blackburn
D.C. No. 10-cv-01546-REB-CBS

CORRECTED BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION IN
SUPPORT OF

BARBARA BROHL, IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

Sheldon Laskin, Counsel
Shirley Sicilian, General Counsel
Multistate Tax Commission
444 N. Capitol Street, NW, Suite 425
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 624 – 8699
Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Multistate Tax Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
I. Colorado’s Legislation is Entitled to a Presumption of Constitutionality	5
II. Colorado’s Legislation Is Not Unconstitutional Under the Dormant Commerce Clause.....	9
A. The Legislation Does Not Discriminate	10
1. The District Court’s Analysis was Incomplete	10
2. A Complete Analysis Shows the Legislation Is Not Discriminatory	11
B. The Legislation Is Not Unduly Burdensome	17
1. The District Court’s Analysis was Incomplete	17
2. A Complete Analysis Shows the Legislation Is Not Unduly Burdensome	19
CONCLUSION	24
ADDENDUM.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barclay’s Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. Of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	22
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	9
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	22
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	19
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Wash. V. Ass’n. of Wash. Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978)...	22
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 11 Wall. 108 (1871)	6
<i>Eaton v. Jarvis Products Corporation</i> , 965 F. 2d 922 (CA 10 1992)	5
<i>El Paso & Northeastern R. Co. v. Gutierre</i> , 215 U.S. 87 (1909).....	24
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	9
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937)	16
<i>Hopkins v. Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System</i> , 150 F. 3d 1155 (CA 10 1998).....	5
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	19
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2323 (2010).....	5
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940).....	6
<i>McDonald v. Board of Elections Comm’rs.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	5
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	5
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v Department of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	3, 21

<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	6
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	10
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	9
<i>Oregon Waste Sys. v. Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	11
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	19, 20
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	9, 19
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U. S. 429 (1978).....	19
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	24
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	1

Other Authorities

Donald Bruce, William F. Fox & Le Ann Luna, <i>State and Local Sales Tax Revenue</i> <i>Losses from E-Commerce</i> , 52 ST. TAX NOTES 537 (2009).....	3
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Rethinking the Presumption of Constitutionality</i> , 85 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1447 (2010).....	6
<i>H.R. Rep. No. 89-952</i> (1965).....	2
<i>Interstate Taxation Act: Hearings on H.R. 11798 and Companion Bills before Special</i> <i>Subcommittee on State Taxation of Interstate Commerce of the House Commission on</i> <i>the Judiciary</i> , 89 th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)	2
Joel Griffiths, <i>Use It or Lose It: State Approaches to Increasing Use-Tax Revenue</i> , 60 KANSAS L. REV. 649 (2012).....	3
<i>Multistate Tax Compact</i>	2

RIA ALL STATES TAX GUIDE ¶ 701 <i>et seq.</i> , (2005)	1
Robert Plattner, Daniel Smirlock, and Mary Ellen Ladouceur, <i>A New Way Forward for Remote Vendor Sales Tax Collection</i> , Tax Analysts Special Report, January 18, 2010 .	4
The American Heritage College Dictionary, 3d Edition	18
